

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 2003/2011

SHYAM RAJ SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-12-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHALFor Appellant(s) Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mrs. Chitragda Rashtravara, Adv.
Mr. Pratham Sagar, Adv.
Mrs. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Our attention is invited to an order dated 9th March, 2006 passed by the High Court. The High Court while dealing with the appeal against conviction filed by the appellant has recorded a *prima facie* finding only on the basis of ossification test that the appellant was juvenile in conflict with law on the date of the incident. It appears that the High Court did not order inquiry on the issue of juvenility through the Juvenile Justice Board.

In view of the said *prima facie* finding, we find it appropriate to direct the jurisdictional Juvenile Justice Board to

hold an inquiry on the plea of juvenility raised by the appellant. We direct the Registry to forward soft copies of the record of the Trial Court to the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Delhi, who will forward a copy of this order along with soft copies of the record to the jurisdictional Juvenile Justice Board.

The respondent-State will ensure that the appellant is traced out and served with the notice to appear before the jurisdictional Juvenile Justice Board. We grant time till the end of March, 2024, to the Juvenile Justice Board to conclude the inquiry. The report to be submitted by the Juvenile Justice Board directly to the Registry of this Court along with the evidence, if any, adduced.

List for further hearing on 10th April, 2024.

The Registry is directed to provide soft copies of the record to the learned counsel representing the parties.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)